

S234969

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DOUGLAS TROESTER,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 1 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
CASE No. 14-55530

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
AND RESPONDENT STARBUCKS CORPORATION

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
ROBERT H. WRIGHT (BAR No. 155489)
FELIX SHAFIR (BAR No. 207372)
*LACEY L. ESTUDILLO (BAR No. 311977)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
rwright@horvitzlevy.com
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com
lestudillo@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL

RECEIVED

APR 14 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT STARBUCKS CORPORATION.....	11
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	14
INTRODUCTION.....	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE <i>DE MINIMIS</i> RULE IS NOT LIMITED TO FEDERAL CASES BUT INSTEAD REFLECTS THE LONGSTANDING, WIDELY-ADOPTED PRINCIPLE THAT THE LAW DISREGARDS TRIFLES	17
A. The <i>de minimis</i> rule should be applied to California wage claims because it derives from the traditional common law doctrine <i>de minimis non curat lex</i> , which governs <i>all</i> enactments, including those in California.....	17
B. California courts have long recognized that the maxim <i>de minimis non curat lex</i> is a fundamental part of California law and apply it in a broad range of contexts.....	21
C. Courts nationwide apply the <i>de minimis</i> rule to state law claims, including state wage claims.....	24
II. CALIFORNIA LAW DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE APPLICATION OF THE <i>DE MINIMIS</i> RULE TO STATE WAGE CLAIMS.....	26
A. California state and federal courts have consistently indicated that the <i>de minimis</i> rule applies to California wage claims.....	26

B.	The plain language of the California Labor Code and Wage Order No. 5 does not prohibit application of the <i>de minimis</i> rule to state wage claims	28
C.	The inapposite case law on which plaintiff relies does not prohibit the application of the <i>de minimis</i> rule to California wage claims	33
D.	California’s Division of Labor Standards Enforcement has repeatedly issued opinion letters adopting the <i>de minimis</i> rule	35
E.	The California Legislature’s decision not to modify the Labor Code in light of the DLSE’s guidance confirms that the <i>de minimis</i> rule applies to California wage claims	37
III.	PUBLIC POLICY WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF APPLYING THE <i>DE MINIMIS</i> RULE TO CALIFORNIA WAGE CLAIMS.	39
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced-Tech Security Services, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 700.....	31
<i>Alcala v. Western Ag Enterprises</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 546	31
<i>Alvarado v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal., June 18, 2008, No. C 06-04015 JSW) 2008 WL 2477393	27
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 680 [66 S.Ct. 1187, 90 L.Ed. 1515].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 257	34
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 598 F.3d 1217	32
<i>Barfield v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 2008) 537 F.3d 132.....	32
<i>Barry v. Slattery</i> (1932) 119 Cal.App. 727	22
<i>Bartoszewski v. Village of Fox Lake</i> (1995) 269 Ill.App.3d 978 [647 N.E.2d 591].....	24
<i>Bearden v. U.S. Borax, Inc.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 429.....	23
<i>Brady v. Ranch Mining Co.</i> (1907) 7 Cal.App. 182	23
<i>Brinker Restaurants Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	36

<i>Buffalo Arms, Inc. v. Remler Co.</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 700	22
<i>Carlsen v. U.S.</i> (Fed.Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1371.....	19
<i>Cervantez v. Celestica Corp.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2009) 618 F.Supp.2d 1208	26
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182.....	31
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Entertainment- Advance/Newhouse Partnership</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 821 F.3d 1069	14, 26, 27, 28, 34, 40
<i>Cornn v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal., Aug. 26, 2005, No. C03-2001 TEH) 2005 WL 2072091	27
<i>Craven v. Canal Barge Co., Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2004) 135 F.App'x. 632.....	25
<i>Davidson v. Devine</i> (1886) 70 Cal. 519	19
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 361	19
<i>Dickinson v. Atkins</i> (1918) 132 Ark. 84 [200 S.W. 817]	25
<i>England v. Advance Stores Co. Inc.</i> (W.D.Ky. 2009) 263 F.R.D. 423.....	24
<i>Forrester v. Roth's IGA Foodliner, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 646 F.2d 413	35
<i>Gateway Community Charters v. Spiess</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 499.....	24
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	19, 20

<i>Gillings v. Time Warner Cable LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 583 F.App'x. 712	14, 26, 28, 35
<i>Gomez v. Lincare, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 508.....	14, 27, 28
<i>Goulding v. Ferrell</i> (1908) 106 Minn. 44 [117 N.W. 1046].....	20
<i>Guedalia v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1156	34
<i>Heald v. Friis-Hansen</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 834.....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 721	23
<i>In re Eli F.</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 228	22
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 838	22
<i>In re Marriage of Ward</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 150	22
<i>Johnson v. Arvin-Edison Water Storage Dist.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 729.....	23
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 1	36
<i>Layport v. Rieder</i> (1939) 37 Cal.App.2d Supp. 742.....	23
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 738 F.2d 1057	14, 18, 19, 41
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	31
<i>McKenzie v. Nichelini</i> (1919) 43 Cal.App. 194	23

<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833	33, 34
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Industries, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 837	40, 42
<i>Moffett v. Ayres</i> (1810) 3 N.J.L. 655	19
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	38
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	33, 35, 36
<i>Nordquist v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 555.....	31
<i>Pacini v. Regopoulos</i> (1996) 281 Ill.App.3d 274 [665 N.E.2d 493]	25
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 210	21
<i>People v. National American Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1176.....	21
<i>Pfaff v. Fair-Hipsley, Inc.</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 274	22
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 1998) 144 F.3d 1329	19
<i>Reich v. New York City Transit Authority</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 45 F.3d 646	19
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075	31
<i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 596 F.3d 1046	39
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> (2014) 571 U.S. __ [134 S.Ct. 870, 187 L.Ed.2d 729]	15, 19

<i>Schlichtman v. New Jersey Highway Authority</i> (N.J.Super.Ct. Law Div. 1990) 243 N.J.Super. 464 [579 A.2d 1275]	20, 39
<i>See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 889.....	29, 33, 39
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Internat. Assn., Local 104 v. Duncan</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 192.....	38
<i>Sime v. Hunter</i> (1921) 55 Cal.App. 157	23
<i>Sumuel v. ADVO, Inc.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1099.....	16, 35
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (C.D.Cal., Mar. 7, 2014, No. CV 12-7677 GAF (PJWx)) 2014 WL 1004098.....	16, 42
<i>United Parcel Service Wage & Hour Cases</i> (2011)196 Cal.App.4th 57.....	38, 39
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 214 [112 S.Ct. 2447, 120 L.Ed.2d 174].....	20
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	37

Statutes

29 U.S.C.	
§ 203(g)	35
§§ 251-262	35
Civil Code	
§ 3523	23
§ 3533	<i>passim</i>

Labor Code

§ 20429, 30, 38
 § 204, subd (a)29
 § 220, subd. (b)24
 § 226, subd. (a)28
 § 226.728
 § 51038
 § 510, subd. (a)29, 30
 § 292836

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 8.200(c)(3)11
 rule 8.520(f)(1)11

Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations, title 29

§ 778.22332
 § 785.4718, 19, 32, 41

Cal. Code of Regulations, title 8

§ 11050, subds. 2(P), (Q), 3(A), 4(A).....30
 § 11050, subd. 4(A)28

Miscellaneous

Beyda & Jefferiss, *Well-Rounded Timekeeping*

(Mar. 1, 2011) Society for Human Resource
 Management <<https://goo.gl/qZwoQF>>41

Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, DLSE Opn. Letter, No.

1988.05.16 (May 16, 1988) <<http://goo.gl/Vj7kWi>>36, 37

Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, DLSE Opn. Letter No.

1994.02.03-3 (Feb. 3, 1994) <<http://goo.gl/HKTK1q>>16, 36

Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, DLSE Opn. Letter No.

1995.06.02 (June 2, 1995) <<http://goo.gl/sOJh8R>>36, 37

***Graves: Small businesses face regulatory burden* (Oct. 6, 2016)**

St. Joseph News-Press <<https://goo.gl/o5Y0N7>>41

Klemm Analysis Group, <i>Impact of Litigation on Small Business</i> (Oct. 2005) Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy < https://goo.gl/BdcVk7 >	41
Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> (2001) 101 Colum. L.Rev. 1, 114	20
Mueller, <i>All Mixed Up: Bridgeport Music v. Dimension Films and De Minimis Digital Sampling</i> (2006) 81 Ind. L.J. 435.....	25
Nemerofsky, <i>What Is a “Trifle” Anyway?</i> (2002) 37 Gonz. L.Rev. 315	19, 20, 21, 25
Stats. 1989, ch. 469, § 1	39
Stats. 1991, ch. 825, § 2	39
Stats. 1992, ch. 472, § 120	39
Stats. 1999, ch. 134, § 4	39
Stats. 2006, ch. 737, § 2	39
Stats. 2008, ch. 169, § 4	39
Stats. 2015, ch. 783, § 2	39
Veech & Moon, <i>De Minimis Non Curat Lex</i> (1947) 45 Mich. L.Rev. 537	20
